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Timeline
March-April 2023
The project opened for 

bids.

May 1, 2023
The bid period closed.

May 4, 2023
The School Board agreed for the division to 

enter into negotiations with the lowest 

responsible bidder.

July 25, 2023
The School Board approved a 

resolution to request additional 

funding from the Board of Supervisors.



Funding Sources & Project Expenditures
School Board: $8,000,000

-$1,354,582 Used by County for debt service
-$1,265,239.98 Paid Architecture/Engineering Fees

-$397,000 Allocated for future architectural fees

Remaining ACPS Fund Balance

$4,983,178 



Funding Sources & Project Expenditures
Board of Supervisors: $12,950,000

-$239,470 Burley Property
$300,000 Accrued interest (Conservative estimation)

Remaining BOS Fund Balance
$13,010,530

Remaining Project Fund Balance
$17,993,708

 



High School Renovation Project Cost

Initial Bid: $33,898,000
Project Cuts/Changes: -$2,898,000

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

High School Project Cost: $31,000,000

Baseball/Softball Field House: $1,000,000
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Total Project Cost: $32,000,000



Project Cost
High School Renovation: $31,000,000

Baseball/Softball Field House: $1,000,000
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Total Project Cost: $32,000,000

Project Cost: $32,000,000 
Remaining Project Balance $17,993,708

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

-$14,006,292



Amherst County Public Schools 
was not awarded any funding 

through the VDOE School 
Construction Grants. The division 

did not meet the minimum scoring 
criteria due to:

● The fiscal responsibility of the 
School Board and Board of 

Supervisors
● The quality of maintenance of 

Amherst County High School

School 
Construction 

Grant



School Construction Funding

$2,039,000
● Allocated for exterior window and door replacement
● Amherst County High School, Amherst Middle School, Amherst Elementary, 

Amelon Elementary, Central Elementary, and Temperance Elementary were 
retrofitted in the mid 90’s with new exterior windows and doors

● The windows and doors are failing and do not meet safety and efficiency 
standards

● Electricity per month is an average cost of $100,000 for the division
● Propane  per month is an average cost of $15,000 for the division
● $1,380,000 per year in average energy costs for the division



Project Funding Options
Additional Items Cut from Project

$14 Million
Requires no additional cuts 
from the project

$10.5 Million
Option 1:
CTE Wing $2,351,000
Field House $1,000,000
Toilet Rooms $310,000
Total Cuts $3,661,000

Option 2:
Field House $1,000,000
Windows/Doors $2,039,000
Toilet Rooms $310,000
Total Cuts $3,349,000

$12 Million
Option 1:
CTE Wing $2,351,000

Option 2: 
Windows/Doors $2,039,000



Thank you for your support of 
Amherst County Public Schools.

Questions?



Member NYSE|FINRA|SIPC
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Background

 As Financial Advisor to the County of Amherst, Virginia (the “County”), Davenport & Company LLC 

(“Davenport”) assists the County in evaluating and measuring funding scenarios for its capital needs, among 

other items. 

 Most recently Davenport has been tasked to:

– Analyze funding scenarios and options related to the Renovation Project for the Amherst County High 

School (the “School Project”); and

– Provide perspective on the County’s Debt Capacity and Affordability.

 Based on our discussions with County and School Staff, Davenport has prepared preliminary analyses and 

related scenarios to illustrate the Debt Capacity and Affordability related to the School Project based on the 

following amounts:

 Given the estimated amounts above, the following analysis illustrates how the County may want to consider 

structuring the new debt service in order to:

– Minimize the impact on the County’s budget; and

– Reduce the potential interest expense.

Scenario 1

$10.5 Million

25 Year | Structured

Amherst County, Virginia 1

Scenario 2

$12.0 Million

25 Year | Structured

Scenario 3

$14.0 Million

25 Year | Structured
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Goals and Objectives

 Give an overview of the County’s Existing Tax-Supported Debt Profile. 

 Based on Scenarios 1, 2, and 3 for the School Project and current market estimates* as of 

July 7, 2023, provide the County with an updated perspective on Debt Capacity and Debt 

Affordability.

– Debt Capacity is defined as the “relative level(s) of debt the County can reasonably 

undertake over a period of years and remain in compliance with its debt policies.”

– Debt Affordability is defined as the “cash-flow impact to the County’s current and future 

budgets when undertaking a certain level(s) of debt”. 

*Preliminary; subject to change.
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Existing Debt Profile
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Tax-Supported Debt Service*

Par Outstanding – Estimated as of 6/30/2022

Existing Tax-Supported Debt Profile

Source:  2022 Audit, Closing Memos, Final Numbers, and County debt models.

August 1, 2023

Tax-Supported Debt Service

Note: Does not include County’s Utility debt or Caterpillar Equipment Lease. 

*Other Debt includes Humane Society’s portion of USDA Loan, via EDA.Type Par Amount

County $10,683,400

Schools $32,420,000

Other* $598,400

Total $43,701,800
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Fiscal

Year

County Debt

Service

School Debt

Service

Other Debt

Service*

Total Debt

Service

Total Principal

Outstanding

10-Year

Payout Ratio

Total 13,019,012$  42,392,553$  698,662$       56,110,226$  43,701,800$  

2023 1,292,537            2,463,771            43,808                   3,800,116             2,791,000            66.5%

2024 1,291,162            2,465,843            43,628                   3,800,632             2,889,400            67.5%

2025 1,293,031            3,026,275            43,394                   4,362,700             2,988,080            68.6%

2026 1,288,132            3,024,624            43,104                   4,355,859             3,087,040            70.0%

2027 1,289,724            3,030,359            44,443                   4,364,526             3,206,280            71.7%

2028 980,122                3,345,004            43,999                   4,369,125             3,335,000            73.8%

2029 448,115                3,470,093            43,485                   3,961,693             3,050,000            76.6%

2030 448,554                3,467,886            42,914                   3,959,354             3,170,000            80.1%

2031 451,426                3,465,951            43,993                   3,961,370             3,300,000            84.9%

2032 448,195                1,337,181            43,314                   1,828,690             1,260,000            91.8%

2033 452,156                1,332,994            44,271                   1,829,420             1,315,000            100.0%

2034 449,295                1,331,660            43,470                   1,824,424             1,365,000            100.0%

2035 449,700                1,332,928            44,311                   1,826,938             1,425,000            100.0%

2036 446,451                1,334,559            43,394                   1,824,404             1,475,000            100.0%

2037 450,995                1,332,195            44,099                   1,827,289             1,525,000            100.0%

2038 446,745                1,330,725            43,037                   1,820,507             1,570,000            100.0%

2039 365,638                1,334,758            -                           1,700,395             1,505,000            100.0%

2040 362,691                1,326,968            -                           1,689,658             1,550,000            100.0%

2041 364,344                1,317,558            -                           1,681,901             1,600,000            100.0%

2042 -                           1,321,224            -                           1,321,224             1,295,000            100.0%
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Debt Capacity

Debt to Assessed Value Debt Service vs. Governmental Expenditures

 Existing Debt to Assessed Value

– FY 2023: 1.43%

 Assumed Future Growth Rates

– 2021 Assessed Value: $3,005,395,184

– 2022 & Beyond: 1.0%

 The County is in compliance with its Financial Policy 

regarding a maximum Debt to Assessed Value ratio of 

3.5%.

– Based on this policy, the County could borrow 

approximately $67.5 million in FY 2024(1).

 Existing Debt Service vs. Expenditures

– FY 2022: 4.78%

 Assumed Future Growth Rates

– 2021 Adjusted Expenditures: $74,738,384 

– 2022 & Beyond 1.0%

 The County is in compliance with its Financial Policy regarding 

a maximum Debt Service vs. Expenditures ratio of 10.0%.

– Based on this policy, the County could borrow 

approximately $63.4 million in FY 2024(1).
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(1) Assumes a 25 Year Borrowing at 4.0% based on current market estimates as of 7/7/2023; preliminary, subject to change.

Debt Capacity Per Policy Debt Capacity Per Policy
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Existing Debt Service Before 2022 Issuance

FY 2024 Budgeted Debt Service

Debt Affordability

August 1, 2023

 Davenport developed a Strategic Plan of 

Finance for the County’s recent 2022 VPSA 

Issuance which incorporated:

― Structured Debt Service layered onto the 

County’s existing debt profile. 

― Targeted reduction of peak debt service 

in FYs 2025 through 2028.

― Use of one-time reserves to shave these 

peaks and minimize the need for 

additional, new recurring revenues. 

 Additional Debt Affordability begins in FY 

2032.

― At that time, the County’s Debt Service 

steps down roughly $2.1 million, which 

provides for the ability to borrow 

approximately $30.6 million*.

County to use one-time 

reserves to shave peaks in 

debt service.

Amherst County, Virginia 6

*Assumes a 25 Year Borrowing at 4.0% based on current market estimates as of 7/7/2023; preliminary, subject to change.
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Cash Flow Impact – 2022 Strategic Plan of Finance

Amherst County, Virginia 7

A B C

D

(B + C) E F

G

(D - E + F)

Fiscal

Year

Exist ing Debt 

Service

as of  

6/30/2022
(1 )

Gateway 

Interim 

Financing 

Interest

Aggregate 

Debt Service

FY 2024 

Debt Service 

Budget

Planned Use 

of

Reserves

Potential 

Incremental 

Need

2024 3,800,632        80,153             3,880,785        3,893,014        -                         (12,229)            

2025 4,362,700        99,500             4,462,200        3,893,014        (386,898)          182,289           

2026 4,355,859        99,500             4,455,359        3,893,014        (380,057)          182,289           

2027 4,364,526        -                         4,364,526        3,893,014        (289,224)          182,288           

2028 4,369,125        -                         4,369,125        3,893,014        (293,823)          182,289           

2029 3,961,693        -                         3,961,693        3,893,014        -                         68,679             

2030 3,959,354        -                         3,959,354        3,893,014        -                         66,340             

2031 3,961,370        -                         3,961,370        3,893,014        -                         68,356             

2032 1,828,690        -                         1,828,690        3,893,014        -                         (2,064,324)       

2033 1,829,420        -                         1,829,420        3,893,014        -                         (2,063,594)       

2034 1,824,424        -                         1,824,424        3,893,014        -                         (2,068,590)       

2035 1,826,938        -                         1,826,938        3,893,014        -                         (2,066,076)       

2036 1,824,404        -                         1,824,404        3,893,014        -                         (2,068,610)       

2037 1,827,289        -                         1,827,289        3,893,014        -                         (2,065,725)       

2038 1,820,507        -                         1,820,507        3,893,014        -                         (2,072,507)       

2039 1,700,395        -                         1,700,395        3,893,014        -                         (2,192,619)       

2040 1,689,658        -                         1,689,658        3,893,014        -                         (2,203,356)       

2041 1,681,901        -                         1,681,901        3,893,014        -                         (2,211,113)       

2042 1,321,224        -                         1,321,224        3,893,014        -                         (2,571,790)       

2043 -                         -                         -                         3,893,014        -                         (3,893,014)       

2044 -                         -                         -                         3,893,014        -                         (3,893,014)       

2045 -                         -                         -                         3,893,014        -                         (3,893,014)       

2046 -                         -                         -                         3,893,014        -                         (3,893,014)       

2047 -                         -                         -                         3,893,014        -                         (3,893,014)       

2048 -                         -                         -                         3,893,014        -                         (3,893,014)       

Total 52,310,111$   279,153$         52,589,264$   97,325,350$   (1,350,000)$     (46,086,086)$  
(1)

Includes VPSA Annual Admin Fee of 5bps, or 0.05%.



Capital Funding Scenarios
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Scenarios Analyzed

 Based on guidance from the County’s Staff and for the purposes of this analysis, Davenport has 

analyzed the following Funding Scenarios: The Key Assumptions utilized are as follows:

– Financing Method: VPSA Spring Pool 2024

– Structure: Capitalized Interest + Structured Principal

– Term: 25 Years

Amherst County, Virginia 9

(1) Assumes capitalized interest through 2/1/2027. First principal and interest payment on 8/1/2024.

Scenario 1

$10.5 Million

Scenario 2

$12.0 Million

Scenario 3

$14.0 Million
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Summary of Preliminary Results(1)

(1) Current Market estimates as of 7/7/2023; preliminary, subject to change.

(2) Includes the Annual VPSA Administrative Fee of 5 bps (0.05%).

Amherst County, Virginia 10

 The table below shows the Estimated Incremental Revenues needed for the three (3) scenarios analyzed.

Beginning in FY 2032, the County’s debt service declines which preserves 

Additional Debt Affordability.

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

A B C

1 Key Assumptions

2 Project Fund 10,500,000$ 12,000,000$ 14,000,000$   

3 Capitalized Interest 1,404,627      1,600,628      1,862,026        

4 Estimated Bond Par Amount 11,360,000$ 12,945,000$ 15,060,000$   

5 True Interest Cost (TIC)
(1)

3.870% 3.870% 3.870%

6 All-in TIC
(1)

4.096% 4.074% 4.052%

7 Interest Expense over Term of Borrowing
(2)

7,197,633$    8,202,914$    9,545,580$      

8 Average Annual Debt Service
(2)

843,529$       961,269$       1,118,435$      

9

10 Estimated Incremental Revenues Needed

11 2025 182,289$       182,289$       182,289$         

12 2026 182,289         182,289         182,289           

13 2027 182,288         182,288         182,288           

14 2028 703,594         776,336         873,350           

15 2029 589,984         662,727         759,740           

16 2030 587,645         660,388         757,401           

17 2031 589,661         662,404         759,418           
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Debt Service Details*

Notes:

*Current Market 

estimates are preliminary 

as of 7/7/2023; subject 

to  change.

(1) Includes the Annual 

VPSA Administrative 

Fee of 5 bps (0.05%).

(2) These estimated debt 

service schedules are 

for illustration 

purposes only, the 

actual structure will 

need to be reviewed 

and approved by the 

Lender and their 

respective Counsel.

Amherst County, Virginia 11

A B C D E F G H I

Current Market Estimates*

1    Key Assumptions

2    Closing/Dated Date 5/21/2024 5/21/2024 5/21/2024

3    Final (Local) Maturity 7/15/2048 7/15/2048 7/15/2048

4    Term (in Years) 24.2                        24.2                              24.2                        

5    Estimated TIC 3.870% 3.870% 3.870%

6    Issuer/Program Annual Fee 0.050% 0.050% 0.050%

7    Estimated AIC 4.096% 4.074% 4.052%

8    

9    Sources

10 Par Amount 11,360,000$       12,945,000$             15,060,000$       

11 OIP / (OID) 854,058                973,260                      1,131,342            

12 Total Sources 12,214,058$ 13,918,260$      16,191,342$ 

13 

14 Uses

15 Project Funds 10,500,000$       12,000,000$             14,000,000$       

16 Capitalized Interest 1,404,627            1,600,628                  1,862,026$         

17 Local Costs of Issuance/Contingency 250,000                250,000                      250,000                

18 Underwriter's Discount 56,800                  64,725                         75,300                  

19 Additional Proceeds 2,630                     2,907                           4,015                     

20 Total Uses 12,214,058$ 13,918,260$      16,191,342$ 

21 

22 Estimated Annual Debt Service
(1,2)

Principal Interest
( 1)

Total Net

Debt Service Principal Interest
( 1)

Total Net

Debt Service Principal Interest
( 1)

Total Net

Debt Service

23 2025 -$                             -$                          -$                             -$                             -$                          -$                                   -$                             -$                          -$                             

24 2026 -                                -                             -                                -                                -                             -                                      -                                -                             -                                

25 2027 -                                -                             -                                -                                -                             -                                      -                                -                             -                                

26 2028 -                                521,305             521,305                -                                594,048             594,048                      -                                691,061             691,061                

27 2029 -                                521,305             521,305                -                                594,048             594,048                      -                                691,061             691,061                

28 2030 -                                521,305             521,305                -                                594,048             594,048                      -                                691,061             691,061                

29 2031 -                                521,305             521,305                -                                594,048             594,048                      -                                691,061             691,061                

30 2032 405,000                511,079             916,079                460,000                582,433             1,042,433                  535,000                677,553             1,212,553            

31 2033 425,000                490,121             915,121                485,000                558,571             1,043,571                  565,000                649,778             1,214,778            

32 2034 450,000                468,028             918,028                510,000                533,448             1,043,448                  590,000                620,614             1,210,614            

33 2035 470,000                444,798             914,798                535,000                507,061             1,042,061                  625,000                589,935             1,214,935            

34 2036 495,000                420,431             915,431                565,000                479,286             1,044,286                  655,000                557,615             1,212,615            

35 2037 520,000                394,803             914,803                595,000                449,996             1,044,996                  690,000                523,654             1,213,654            

36 2038 550,000                367,785             917,785                625,000                419,191             1,044,191                  725,000                487,925             1,212,925            

37 2039 575,000                339,379             914,379                655,000                386,871             1,041,871                  765,000                450,303             1,215,303            

38 2040 605,000                309,584             914,584                690,000                352,910             1,042,910                  800,000                410,786             1,210,786            

39 2041 635,000                278,274             913,274                725,000                317,181             1,042,181                  845,000                369,250             1,214,250            

40 2042 670,000                245,323             915,323                765,000                279,559             1,044,559                  890,000                325,441             1,215,441            

41 2043 700,000                214,230             914,230                800,000                244,043             1,044,043                  930,000                284,136             1,214,136            

42 2044 730,000                185,273             915,273                830,000                211,035             1,041,035                  965,000                245,763             1,210,763            

43 2045 760,000                155,100             915,100                865,000                176,711             1,041,711                  1,005,000            205,870             1,210,870            

44 2046 790,000                123,713             913,713                900,000                140,970             1,040,970                  1,050,000            164,256             1,214,256            

45 2047 825,000                90,493               915,493                940,000                103,123             1,043,123                  1,095,000            120,136             1,215,136            

46 2048 860,000                55,319               915,319                980,000                63,043               1,043,043                  1,140,000            73,480               1,213,480            

47 2049 895,000                18,683               913,683                1,020,000            21,293               1,041,293                  1,190,000            24,841               1,214,841            

53 Total 11,360,000$ 7,197,633$ 18,557,633$ 12,945,000$ 8,202,914$ 21,147,914$      15,060,000$ 9,545,580$ 24,605,580$ 

54 Difference from Scenario 1 2,590,281$        6 ,047,947$    

Scenario 1 - $10.5 Mill ion

25 Year - Level Debt Service

Scenario 2 - $12.0 Mill ion

25 Year - Structured

Scenario 3 - $14.0 Mill ion

25 Year - Structured
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Appendix A | Scenario 1 Details
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New Money Debt Service Results | Scenario 1
$10.5 Million Project Fund
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A B C D

E 

(B - C + D) F

G

(E + F)

Fiscal

Year

Aggregate 

Exist ing Debt 

Service

as of  

6/30/2023
(1 )

FY 2024 Debt 

Service Budget

Planned Use 

of

Reserves

Current 

Potential 

Incremental 

Need

Scenario 1

Proposed Net 

Debt 

Service
(1 )  

Addit ional 

Estimated 

Incremental 

Need

2024 3,880,785             3,893,014                     -                               (12,229)                  -                               (12,229)                  

2025 4,462,200             3,893,014                     (386,898)                182,289                  -                               182,289                  

2026 4,455,359             3,893,014                     (380,057)                182,289                  -                               182,289                  

2027 4,364,526             3,893,014                     (289,224)                182,288                  -                               182,288                  

2028 4,369,125             3,893,014                     (293,823)                182,289                  521,305                 703,594                  

2029 3,961,693             3,893,014                     68,679                    521,305                 589,984                  

2030 3,959,354             3,893,014                     66,340                    521,305                 587,645                  

2031 3,961,370             3,893,014                     68,356                    521,305                 589,661                  

2032 1,828,690             3,893,014                     (2,064,324)            916,079                 (1,148,245)            

2033 1,829,420             3,893,014                     (2,063,594)            915,121                 (1,148,472)            

2034 1,824,424             3,893,014                     (2,068,590)            918,028                 (1,150,562)            

2035 1,826,938             3,893,014                     (2,066,076)            914,798                 (1,151,278)            

2036 1,824,404             3,893,014                     (2,068,610)            915,431                 (1,153,179)            

2037 1,827,289             3,893,014                     (2,065,725)            914,803                 (1,150,922)            

2038 1,820,507             3,893,014                     (2,072,507)            917,785                 (1,154,722)            

2039 1,700,395             3,893,014                     (2,192,619)            914,379                 (1,278,240)            

2040 1,689,658             3,893,014                     (2,203,356)            914,584                 (1,288,772)            

2041 1,681,901             3,893,014                     (2,211,113)            913,274                 (1,297,839)            

2042 1,321,224             3,893,014                     (2,571,790)            915,323                 (1,656,468)            

2043 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            914,230                 (2,978,784)            

2044 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            915,273                 (2,977,742)            

2045 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            915,100                 (2,977,914)            

2046 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            913,713                 (2,979,302)            

2047 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            915,493                 (2,977,521)            

2048 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            915,319                 (2,977,695)            

2049 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            913,683                 (2,979,331)            

2050 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2051 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2052 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2053 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2054 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

Total 52,589,264$         (1,350,000)$          (69,444,170)$        18,557,633$         (50,886,538)$        
(1)

Includes interest on the Gateway Interim Financing. 

(2)
Includes VPSA Annual Admin Fee of 5bps, or 0.05%.



August 1, 2023

Debt to Assessed Value Debt Service vs. Governmental Expenditures

 The County  would still be in compliance with its Financial 

Policy regarding a maximum Debt to Assessed Value ratio 

of 3.5%.

 The County would still be in compliance with its Financial Policy 

regarding a maximum Debt Service vs. Expenditures ratio of 

10.0%.
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A B C D

E 

(B - C + D) F

G

(E + F)

Fiscal

Year

Aggregate 

Exist ing Debt 

Service

as of  

6/30/2023
(1 )

FY 2024 Debt 

Service Budget

Planned Use 

of

Reserves

Current 

Potential 

Incremental 

Need

Scenario 2

Proposed Net 

Debt 

Service
(1 )  

Addit ional 

Estimated 

Incremental 

Need

2024 3,880,785             3,893,014                     -                               (12,229)                  -                               (12,229)                  

2025 4,462,200             3,893,014                     (386,898)                182,289                  -                               182,289                  

2026 4,455,359             3,893,014                     (380,057)                182,289                  -                               182,289                  

2027 4,364,526             3,893,014                     (289,224)                182,288                  -                               182,288                  

2028 4,369,125             3,893,014                     (293,823)                182,289                  594,048                 776,336                  

2029 3,961,693             3,893,014                     68,679                    594,048                 662,727                  

2030 3,959,354             3,893,014                     66,340                    594,048                 660,388                  

2031 3,961,370             3,893,014                     68,356                    594,048                 662,404                  

2032 1,828,690             3,893,014                     (2,064,324)            1,042,433             (1,021,892)            

2033 1,829,420             3,893,014                     (2,063,594)            1,043,571             (1,020,022)            

2034 1,824,424             3,893,014                     (2,068,590)            1,043,448             (1,025,142)            

2035 1,826,938             3,893,014                     (2,066,076)            1,042,061             (1,024,014)            

2036 1,824,404             3,893,014                     (2,068,610)            1,044,286             (1,024,324)            

2037 1,827,289             3,893,014                     (2,065,725)            1,044,996             (1,020,729)            

2038 1,820,507             3,893,014                     (2,072,507)            1,044,191             (1,028,316)            

2039 1,700,395             3,893,014                     (2,192,619)            1,041,871             (1,150,748)            

2040 1,689,658             3,893,014                     (2,203,356)            1,042,910             (1,160,446)            

2041 1,681,901             3,893,014                     (2,211,113)            1,042,181             (1,168,932)            

2042 1,321,224             3,893,014                     (2,571,790)            1,044,559             (1,527,232)            

2043 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,044,043             (2,848,972)            

2044 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,041,035             (2,851,979)            

2045 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,041,711             (2,851,303)            

2046 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,040,970             (2,852,044)            

2047 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,043,123             (2,849,892)            

2048 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,043,043             (2,849,972)            

2049 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,041,293             (2,851,722)            

2050 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2051 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2052 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2053 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2054 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

Total 52,589,264$         (1,350,000)$          (73,276,366)$        21,147,914$         (52,128,453)$        
(1)

Includes interest on the Gateway Interim Financing. 

(2)
Includes VPSA Annual Admin Fee of 5bps, or 0.05%.



August 1, 2023

Debt to Assessed Value Debt Service vs. Governmental Expenditures

 The County  would still be in compliance with its Financial 

Policy regarding a maximum Debt to Assessed Value ratio 

of 3.5%.

 The County would still be in compliance with its Financial Policy 

regarding a maximum Debt Service vs. Expenditures ratio of 

10.0%.

Key Debt Ratios| Scenario 2
$12.0 Million Project Fund

Amherst County, Virginia 18

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
5

2
0

2
6

2
0

2
7

2
0

2
8

2
0

2
9

2
0

3
0

2
0

3
1

2
0

3
2

2
0

3
3

2
0

3
4

2
0

3
5

2
0

3
6

2
0

3
7

2
0

3
8

2
0

3
9

2
0

4
0

2
0

4
1

2
0

4
2

2
0

4
3

2
0

4
4

2
0

4
5

2
0

4
6

2
0

4
7

2
0

4
8

2
0

4
9

Existing Proposed Debt Policy

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
5

2
0

2
6

2
0

2
7

2
0

2
8

2
0

2
9

2
0

3
0

2
0

3
1

2
0

3
2

2
0

3
3

2
0

3
4

2
0

3
5

2
0

3
6

2
0

3
7

2
0

3
8

2
0

3
9

2
0

4
0

2
0

4
1

2
0

4
2

2
0

4
3

2
0

4
4

2
0

4
5

2
0

4
6

2
0

4
7

2
0

4
8

2
0

4
9

Existing Proposed Debt Policy



Appendix C | Scenario 3 Details

August 1, 2023 Amherst County, Virginia 19



August 1, 2023

New Money Debt Service Results | Scenario 3
$14.0 Million Project Fund

Amherst County, Virginia 20

A B C D

E 

(B - C + D) F

G

(E + F)

Fiscal

Year

Aggregate 

Exist ing Debt 

Service

as of  

6/30/2023
(1 )

FY 2024 Debt 

Service Budget

Planned Use 

of

Reserves

Current 

Potential 

Incremental 

Need

Scenario 3

Proposed Net 

Debt 

Service
(1 )  

Addit ional 

Estimated 

Incremental 

Need

2024 3,880,785             3,893,014                     -                               (12,229)                  -                               (12,229)                  

2025 4,462,200             3,893,014                     (386,898)                182,289                  -                               182,289                  

2026 4,455,359             3,893,014                     (380,057)                182,289                  -                               182,289                  

2027 4,364,526             3,893,014                     (289,224)                182,288                  -                               182,288                  

2028 4,369,125             3,893,014                     (293,823)                182,289                  691,061                 873,350                  

2029 3,961,693             3,893,014                     68,679                    691,061                 759,740                  

2030 3,959,354             3,893,014                     66,340                    691,061                 757,401                  

2031 3,961,370             3,893,014                     68,356                    691,061                 759,418                  

2032 1,828,690             3,893,014                     (2,064,324)            1,212,553             (851,771)                

2033 1,829,420             3,893,014                     (2,063,594)            1,214,778             (848,816)                

2034 1,824,424             3,893,014                     (2,068,590)            1,210,614             (857,976)                

2035 1,826,938             3,893,014                     (2,066,076)            1,214,935             (851,141)                

2036 1,824,404             3,893,014                     (2,068,610)            1,212,615             (855,995)                

2037 1,827,289             3,893,014                     (2,065,725)            1,213,654             (852,071)                

2038 1,820,507             3,893,014                     (2,072,507)            1,212,925             (859,582)                

2039 1,700,395             3,893,014                     (2,192,619)            1,215,303             (977,316)                

2040 1,689,658             3,893,014                     (2,203,356)            1,210,786             (992,570)                

2041 1,681,901             3,893,014                     (2,211,113)            1,214,250             (996,863)                

2042 1,321,224             3,893,014                     (2,571,790)            1,215,441             (1,356,349)            

2043 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,214,136             (2,678,878)            

2044 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,210,763             (2,682,251)            

2045 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,210,870             (2,682,144)            

2046 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,214,256             (2,678,758)            

2047 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,215,136             (2,677,878)            

2048 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,213,480             (2,679,534)            

2049 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,214,841             (2,678,173)            

2050 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2051 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2052 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2053 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2054 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

Total 52,589,264$         (1,350,000)$          (73,276,366)$        24,605,580$         (48,670,787)$        
(1)

Includes interest on the Gateway Interim Financing. 

(2)
Includes VPSA Annual Admin Fee of 5bps, or 0.05%.



August 1, 2023

Debt to Assessed Value Debt Service vs. Governmental Expenditures

 The County  would still be in compliance with its Financial 

Policy regarding a maximum Debt to Assessed Value ratio 

of 3.5%.

 The County would still be in compliance with its Financial Policy 

regarding a maximum Debt Service vs. Expenditures ratio of 

10.0%.
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Municipal Advisor Disclosure

The enclosed information relates to an existing or potential municipal advisor engagement.

The U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) has clarified that a broker, dealer or municipal securities dealer engaging in municipal advisory activities outside the scope of underwriting

a particular issuance of municipal securities should be subject to municipal advisor registration. Davenport & Company LLC (“Davenport”) has registered as a municipal advisor with the SEC. As a

registered municipal advisor Davenport may provide advice to a municipal entity or obligated person. An obligated person is an entity other than a municipal entity, such as a not for profit

corporation, that has commenced an application or negotiation with an entity to issue municipal securities on its behalf and for which it will provide support. If and when an issuer engages

Davenport to provide financial advisory or consultant services with respect to the issuance of municipal securities, Davenport is obligated to evidence such a financial advisory relationship with a

written agreement.

When acting as a registered municipal advisor Davenport is a fiduciary required by federal law to act in the best interest of a municipal entity without regard to its own financial or other interests.

Davenport is not a fiduciary when it acts as a registered investment advisor, when advising an obligated person, or when acting as an underwriter, though it is required to deal fairly with such

persons.

This material was prepared by public finance, or other non-research personnel of Davenport. This material was not produced by a research analyst, although it may refer to a Davenport research

analyst or research report. Unless otherwise indicated, these views (if any) are the author’s and may differ from those of the Davenport fixed income or research department or others in the firm.

Davenport may perform or seek to perform financial advisory services for the issuers of the securities and instruments mentioned herein.

This material has been prepared for information purposes only and is not a solicitation of any offer to buy or sell any security/instrument or to participate in any trading strategy. Any such offer

would be made only after a prospective participant had completed its own independent investigation of the securities, instruments or transactions and received all information it required to make its

own investment decision, including, where applicable, a review of any offering circular or memorandum describing such security or instrument. That information would contain material information

not contained herein and to which prospective participants are referred. This material is based on public information as of the specified date, and may be stale thereafter. We have no obligation to

tell you when information herein may change. We make no representation or warranty with respect to the completeness of this material. Davenport has no obligation to continue to publish

information on the securities/instruments mentioned herein. Recipients are required to comply with any legal or contractual restrictions on their purchase, holding, sale, exercise of rights or

performance of obligations under any securities/instruments transaction.

The securities/instruments discussed in this material may not be suitable for all investors or issuers. Recipients should seek independent financial advice prior to making any investment decision

based on this material. This material does not provide individually tailored investment advice or offer tax, regulatory, accounting or legal advice. Prior to entering into any proposed transaction,

recipients should determine, in consultation with their own investment, legal, tax, regulatory and accounting advisors, the economic risks and merits, as well as the legal, tax, regulatory and

accounting characteristics and consequences, of the transaction. You should consider this material as only a single factor in making an investment decision.

The value of and income from investments and the cost of borrowing may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, default rates, prepayment rates, securities/instruments

prices, market indexes, operational or financial conditions or companies or other factors. There may be time limitations on the exercise of options or other rights in securities/instruments

transactions. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and estimates of future performance are based on assumptions that may not be realized. Actual events may differ

from those assumed and changes to any assumptions may have a material impact on any projections or estimates. Other events not taken into account may occur and may significantly affect the

projections or estimates. Certain assumptions may have been made for modeling purposes or to simplify the presentation and/or calculation of any projections or estimates, and Davenport does

not represent that any such assumptions will reflect actual future events. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that estimated returns or projections will be realized or that actual returns or

performance results will not materially differ from those estimated herein.

This material may not be sold or redistributed without the prior written consent of Davenport. Version 1.1.23 | SS | RT | RK
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